# Supplement to Government Gazette

o F

[2479]

### WESTERN AUSTRALIA.

[Published by Authority.]

[REGISTERED AT THE GENERAL POST OFFICE, PERTH, FOR TRANSMISSION BY POST AS A NEWSPAPER.]

PERTH: FRIDAY, SEPTEMBER 16. [1910.

WESTERN AUSTRALIA.

## RULES AND DIRECTIONS FOR THE GUIDANCE OF SURVEYORS UNDER THE DEPARTMENT OF LANDS AND SURVEYS.

Department of Lands and Surveys, Perth. 16th September, 1910.

HIS Excellency the Governor in Executive Council, under Section 161 of "The Land Act, 1898," has been pleased to make the following Rules and Directions providing for the mode in which surveys under the said Act shall be executed, and fixing rates of payment for such surveys, to take effect on and after 1st October, 1910.

> R. CECIL CLIFTON, Under Secretary for Lands.

In these Rules and Directions, unless the context otherwise indicates, the following terms shall have the meanings set against them respectively:—

"Department": The Department of Lands and Surveys.

- "Inspecting Surveyor": A Surveyor on the permanent staff of the Department of Lands and Surveys, or a Surveyor deputed by the Surveyor General to examine surveys.
- "Minister": The responsible Minister of the Crown for the time being administering the Department of Lands and Surveys.
- "The Regulations": The general Regulations for the guidance of Surveyors under the Licensed Surveyors Act, 1909, in addition to the Rules and Directions of the Department of Lands and Surveys.
- "Surveyor General": The permanent head of the Survey Branch of the Department of Lands and Surveys, or the officer for the time being authorised to act on his behalf.
- "Surveyor": A Surveyor licensed under the Licensed Surveyors Acts of 1886, 1895, or 1909.

#### PART I.-GENERAL.

1. The Regulations for the Guidance of Surveyors gazetted 7th October, 1902, are hereby cancelled; provided, however, that such cancellation shall not in any way invalidate anything heretofore done under or in conformity therewith.

2. In all questions arising in connection with the Regulations or the established practice of the Department, not provided for in the Regulations, the Surveyor General's decision as interpreting such Regulations or practice shall be accepted as final.

3. No surveys will be accepted by the Department unless the same are in accordance with the Regulations, and such amendments thereof as may from time to time be authorised.

4. All surveys shall be performed under the direction of the Surveyor General, or other officer duly authorised by him, and must be carried out by Surveyors licensed under the Licensed Surveyors Acts of 1886, 1895, or 1909.



## **Government Gazette**

## PERTH, FRIDAY, 16 SEPTEMBER 1910 No. 44B

© STATE OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA

### CONTENTS

Rules and Directions for the Guidance of Surveyors under the Department of Lands and Surveys to take effect on and after 1<sup>st</sup> October, 1910.